Cash flows from (for) operating activities attributable to discontinued operations (2,065) (2,221)

C. CASH FLOWS FROM (FOR) INVESTING ACTIVITIES (965) (585)
(Purchases)/disposals of fixed assets:
   - Intangible assets (748) (351)
   - Property, plant and equipment (44) (189)
   - Financial assets 27   50

Cash flows from (for) investing activities attributable to discontinued operations (200) (95)

D. CASH FLOWS FROM (FOR) FINANCING ACTIVITIES (373) 153

Other changes in equity (373) 234
Change in non-controlling interests -   (81)

E. CASH FLOW FOR THE PERIOD (B+C+D) (4,023) (4,523)

F. NET CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND NET CURRENT FINANCIAL
ASSETS AT END OF PERIOD (A+E) 7,613   18,541

of which: cash and cash equivalents and net current assets included in assets and
liabilities held for sale and discontinued operations (6,127) 335

G. NET CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND NET CURRENT
FINANCIAL ASSETS AT END OF PERIOD (A+E) AS REPORTED IN
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 13,740   18,206

(*): As required by IFRS 5, amounts for the first half of 2015 have been reclassified.

ACOTEL GROUP
Analysis of consolidated net funds

(€000)

30 June 2016 31 December 2015
Increase/

(Decrease)

 A.  Cash and cash equivalents 4,310   6,567   (2,257)

 B.  Assets held for trading 7,873   9,434   (1,561)

 C.  Liquidity (A + B) 12,184   16,001   (3,818)

 D.  Other current financial receivables 1,600   1,600   -
 E.  Current financial assets (D) 1,600   1,600   -

 F.  Current bank borrowings (6,171) (5,965) (206)
 G.  Current financial liabilities (F) (6,171) (5,965) (206)

 H.  Net funds (C+E+G) 7,613   11,636   (4,023)